

No. 17-15769-FF

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

DAVID WILLIAMSON, CHASE HANSEL, KEITH BECHER, RONALD
GORDON, JEFFERY KOEBERL, CENTRAL FLORIDA FREETHOUGHT
COMMUNITY, SPACE COAST FREETHOUGHT ASSOCIATION,
AND HUMANIST COMMUNITY OF THE SPACE COAST,

Appellees/Cross-Appellants,

v.

BREVARD COUNTY,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Florida
Case No. 6:15-cv-01098-JA-DCI, Hon. John Antoon II

**UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF *AMICI
CURIAE* ANTI-DEFAMATION LEAGUE, CENTER FOR INQUIRY,
CENTRAL CONFERENCE OF AMERICAN RABBIS, HADASSAH,
HINDU AMERICAN FOUNDATION, INTERFAITH ALLIANCE,
MEN OF REFORM JUDIAISM, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH
WOMEN, UNION FOR REFORM JUDIAISM, AND WOMEN
OF REFORM JUDAISM IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS AND AFFIRMANCE**

Williamson, et al. v. Brevard County
Case No. 17-15769-FF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	C-1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E)	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY OF THE AMICI CURIAE, THEIR INTEREST IN THE CASE, AND THE SOURCE OF THEIR AUTHORITY TO FILE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	7
I. BREVARD COUNTY’S EXCLUSION OF NON-THEISTIC BELIEF SYSTEMS IS DISCRIMINATORY, VIOLATES THE ESTABLISHMENT CLAUSE, AND WOULD JUSTIFY EXCLUSION OF OTHER RELIGIOUS MINORITIES.....	7
A. The Establishment Clause Forbids Discrimination Against Any Religious Minority, Including Polytheistic and Non-Theistic Belief Systems.....	7
B. Legislative Prayers Are Subject to the Establishment Clause’s Protection of All Belief Systems.	10
C. The Record Is Clear That Brevard County’s Policy Is Discriminatory and Violates the Establishment Clause.	12
D. Brevard County’s Policy Is Facially Discriminatory.....	17
II. HISTORY DOES NOT SUPPORT OR JUSTIFY DISCRIMINATION AGAINST NON-THEISTS IN THE SELECTION OF GUEST CLERICS OR CHAPLAINS.	20

**TABLE OF CONTENTS
(Continued)**

	<u>Page</u>
A. There Is No Evidence That Congress Excluded Chaplains Based on the Content of Their Beliefs at the Time of the First Amendment’s Ratification.....	20
B. The Absence of Non-Theistic Invocations in Early Congresses Cannot Support Modern Discrimination Against Historically Underrepresented Beliefs.....	25
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT, TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS, AND TYPE-STYLE REQUIREMENTS	28
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF CONFERENCE	29
ADDENDUM DESCRIPTIONS OF AMICI CURIAE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 329 U.S. 14 (1946) (Black, J., concurring).....	22
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) (O’Connor, J., concurring).....	18
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968).....	10
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	10
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	7
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	27
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	16
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	8
<i>Linnemeir v. Bd. of Trs. of Purdue Univ.</i> , 260 F.3d 757 (7th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	passim
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Newdow v. Rio Linda Union Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 F.3d 1007 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	27
<i>Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock</i> , 489 U.S. 1 (1989).....	10
<i>Theriault v. Silber</i> , 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)	9
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....	8, 19
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Sun Myung Moon</i> , 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983)	9
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27
<i>Waterman S.S. Corp. v. United States</i> , 381 U.S. 252 (1965), <i>reh ’g denied</i> , 382 U.S. 873 (1965)	22
<i>Williamson v. Brevard Cty.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017).....	16, 19
 Statutes and Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST., amend. I, § 1	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Other Authorities	
<i>About the American Humanist Association,</i> American Humanist Association, https://bit.ly/2HeSDyS (last visited Apr. 14, 2018)	9
Anastasia P. Winslow, <i>Sacred Standards: Honoring the Establishment Clause in Protecting Native American Sacred Sites</i> , 38 ARIZ. L. REV. 1291, 1295-302 (1996)	17
Bertram W. Korn, <i>Eventful Years and Experiences: Studies in Nineteenth Century American Jewish History</i> 98–99, 114–15 (1954), http://bit.ly/2G8eqsE	25
Brian Pellot, <i>Atheist Politicians May Run the UK, but They Remain Closeted in the US</i> , Wash. Post, Aug. 22, 2014.....	24
Cary Shaw, <i>Agnostic Atheist State Legislator to Speak</i> , Westport Patch, http://bit.ly/2G6LfpO (last visited Mar. 8, 2018).....	24
Hemant Mehta, <i>Atheist Wins Re-Election to New Jersey General Assembly</i> , Friendly Atheist (Nov. 8, 2017), http://bit.ly/2IfwVI	24
<i>History of the Chaplaincy</i> , Office of the Chaplain: U.S. House of Representatives, http://bit.ly/2wIwNqH (last visited Mar. 8, 2018)	22
James H. English, <i>A Humanist in Action: Pennsylvania House Rep. Brian Sims</i> , TheHumanist.com (Feb. 13, 2014), http://bit.ly/2G7O5Ln	24
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>Atheists, Muslims See Most Bias as Presidential Candidates</i> , Gallup (June 21, 2012), http://bit.ly/2Fsxe4B	24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Kimberly Winston, <i>Arizona Democrat to Replace Defeated Pete Stark as Sole Atheist in Congress</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 8, 2012.....	23
Kimberly Winston, <i>Athena Salman, Atheist Legislator, on Secular Values and Godless Invocations</i> , Religion News Service (June 19, 2017), http://bit.ly/2DbWdXS	24
Michelle Boorstein, <i>This Lawmaker Isn't Sure That God Exists. Now, He's Finally Decided to Tell People</i> , Wash. Post, Nov. 9, 2017, http://wapo.st/2DcCNSF	23
<i>Secular</i> , BALLENTINE'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed. 1969)	18
<i>Secular</i> , BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY (3d ed 2009)	18
<i>Senate Chaplain</i> , United States Senate, http://bit.ly/2em2A0L (last visited Mar. 8, 2018)	22
Shadee Ashtari, <i>Atheist Senator Ernie Chambers Tells Religious Organizations: 'PAY YOUR TAXES,'</i> HuffPost (Jan. 24, 2014), http://bit.ly/2FFRVNI	23
Shadee Ashtari, <i>Barney Frank Explains Why He Hid His Atheism</i> , HuffPost (June 10, 2014), http://bit.ly/2oRoKhm	23
Steven D. Smith, <i>Separation and the "Secular": Reconstructing the Disestablishment Decision</i> , 67 TEX. L. REV. 955, 1003 (1989)	18
<i>What is Atheism</i> , American Atheists, Inc., https://bit.ly/2rYD619 (last visited Apr. 14, 2018)	9
